

No. 20-303

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSE LUIS VAELLO-MADERO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PLAINTIFFS IN
*PEÑA MARTÍNEZ v. U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT**

RAFAEL ESCALERA

RODRIGUEZ

ALANA VIZCARRONDO-

SANTANA

255 Ponce de León Avenue

MCS Plaza, 10th Floor

San Juan, PR 00917-1913

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN

Counsel of Record

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART

& SULLIVAN, LLP

51 Madison Avenue,

22nd Floor

New York, NY 10010

(212) 849-7000

kathleensullivan@

quinnemanuel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional counsel listed at conclusion signature block)

November 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE PETITION.....	5
A. <i>Vaello-Madero</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	5
B. Summary Reversal Is Unwarranted	11
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THE PETITION AND CONSIDER IT TOGETHER WITH <i>PEÑA MARTÍNEZ</i>	12
A. The Decision In <i>Peña Martínez</i> Would Help Inform Consideration Of The Petition	14
B. There Is No Urgent Need To Consider The Petition Here Before <i>Peña Martínez</i>	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Califano v. Jobst</i> , 434 U.S. 47 (1977)	10
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978).....	2, 5
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of Univ. of Cal., Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	16
<i>Consejo de Salud de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 18-cv-1045 (GAG) (D.P.R.).....	18
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	8
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	8
<i>Harris v. Rosario</i> , 446 U.S. 651 (1980).....	2, 5
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	11
<i>Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	8
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974)	7, 8

<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	11
<i>New York Rapid Transit Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 303 U.S. 573 (1938).....	9
<i>Pavan v. Smith</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	11
<i>Peña Martínez v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2020 WL 4437859 (D.P.R. Aug. 3, 2020)	passim
<i>Peña Martínez v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 20-1946 (1st Cir.)	14, 17, 18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Schaller v. SSA</i> , No. 20-16589 (9th Cir.).....	18
<i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U.S. 785 (1981).....	11
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	8
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) ...	11, 15
<i>U.S. Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	8
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	12
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	7
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	7
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 931	6

7 U.S.C. § 2012(r)15

Other Authorities

Abhijit V. Banerjee & Esther Duflo, GOOD
ECONOMICS FOR HARD TIMES (2019).....13

H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1971).....10

R. Stern, E. Gressman, & S. Shapiro, SUPREME
COURT PRACTICE (6th ed. 1986).....11
